

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 16**

**INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S
ASSOCIATION LOCAL 28
(CERES GULF, INC.)**

and

**Cases 16-CB-181716
and 16-CB-194603**

DONNA MARIE MATA, an individual

**INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION LOCAL 28'S
POST-HEARING BRIEF**

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Eric H. Nelson
Eric H. Nelson
Texas State Bar No.14891000
Southern District of Texas No. 437
3303 Main Street, Suite 300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713)526-1998
Fax: (713)524-4421
ehnelson@swbell.net

ATTORNEY IN CHARGE FOR
RESPONDENT

**BERG PLUMMER JOHNSON & RAVAL,
L.L.P.**

By: /s/ Bruce Johnson
Bruce Johnson
Texas State Bar No.: 00794029
Southern District ID Number: 20160
3700 Buffalo Speedway, Suite 1150
Houston, Texas 77098
(713)526-0200
Fax: (832)615-2665
bjohnson@bergplummer.com

OF COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	ii
Abbreviation Key	iii
The Claims	2
The Issues	3
The Legal Standard Required to Establish the Claims	3
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
A. The West Gulf Maritime Association Training Program.....	5
B. Mata’s Work History and Involvement with ILA Local 28 from 2007 through July 2015.....	8
C. Mata’s Assault Allegations are Questionable.....	10
D. No Credible Evidence Supports Mata’s Claim of Denial of Training Opportunities Based on Gender.....	11
E. ILA Local 28’s Response to Mata’s Allegations was Neither Lacking nor Negligent.....	14
F. No Credible Evidence Supports the Claim that Jessie San Miguel, Jr. Improperly Sought to Secure the Withdrawal of her Charge on Behalf of ILA Local 28	20
G. Mata’s Performance as a Witness	25
The April 3, 2017 Hearing Testimony of Michael Atwood Should Not Be Admitted into Evidence in this Proceeding.....	28
Conclusion.....	31
Prayer.....	32
Certificate of Service.....	33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authority:

<i>Aerospace Indus. Dist. Lodge 751</i> , 270 N.L.R.B. 1059 (1984)	3, 4
<i>Delmas Conley d/b/a Conley Trucking</i> , 349 N.L.R.B. 308 (2007).....	30
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dept. of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	4
<i>J.C. Penney v. NLRB</i> , 384 F.2d 484 (6 th Cir. 1967).....	30
<i>New Life Bakery</i> , 301 N.L.R.B. 421 (1991)	30
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Gen. Local Union No. 200</i> , 723 F.3d 778 (7 th Cir. 2013).....	3, 4
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	4
<i>Plasters Local 21</i> , 264 N.L.R.B. 192 (1982)	4
<i>Teamsters "General" Local Union No. 200</i> , 357 N.L.R.B. 192 (2011)	4
<i>Three Sisters Sportswear Co.</i> , 312 N.L.R.B. 853 (1993)	30
<i>Wright Line, A Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 N.L.R.B. 1083 (1980)	3

Statutes:

29 U.S.C. § 157	3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	3, 4

Rules:

Fed. R. Evid. 403	31
Fed. R. Evid. 801	29
Fed. R. Evid. 803	30

Regulations:

22 C.F.R. § 1423.18.....	3
